

CHRISTIAN OPPORTUNITY CENTER

Financial Statements

Years Ended August 31, 2025 and 2024



FORGE

FINANCIAL & MANAGEMENT CONSULTING

CHRISTIAN OPPORTUNITY CENTER

Contents	Page(s)
Independent Auditors' Report	1-2
Financial Statements:	
Statements of Financial Position	3
Statements of Activities	4
Statements of Functional Expenses	5-6
Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Financial Statements	8-21



FORGE

FINANCIAL & MANAGEMENT CONSULTING

Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Directors of
Christian Opportunity Center
Pella, Iowa

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Christian Opportunity Center, a nonprofit organization, as of and for the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, which comprise the financial statements as listed in the table of contents, and the related notes to the financial statements

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Christian Opportunity Center as of August 31, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net assets and cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Christian Opportunity Center and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Christian Opportunity Center's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgement made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtained an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Christian Opportunity Center's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Christian Opportunity Center's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Forge Financial and Management Consulting, Inc.

West Des Moines, Iowa
November 3, 2025

CHRISTIAN OPPORTUNITY CENTER
Statements of Financial Position
August 31, 2025 And 2024

		Assets	
		2025	2024
Cash	\$	1,044,435	908,776
Accounts receivable		1,225,436	1,062,765
Deposits receivable		1,000	1,000
Accrued interest receivable		50,404	26,614
Pledges receivable		1,522	3,211
Prepaid expenses		44,333	46,792
Investments		12,077,627	11,048,886
Right-of-use asset, operating		311,881	328,245
Property and equipment, net		5,296,355	5,582,564
Total assets	\$	<u>20,052,993</u>	<u>19,008,853</u>
Liabilities and Net Assets			
Liabilities:			
Accounts payable	\$	136,660	80,434
Accrued payroll payable		360,534	306,308
Payroll taxes payable		27,414	23,271
Intermediate care facility taxes payable		-	9,554
Accrued retirement payable		168,668	169,823
Accrued benefits payable		241,422	241,422
Other accrued liabilities		175,160	209,809
Lease liability, operating		312,259	317,982
Notes payable		305,187	542,240
Bond payable		268,243	321,822
Total liabilities		<u>1,995,547</u>	<u>2,222,665</u>
Net assets:			
Net assets without donor restrictions		17,245,480	16,238,743
Net assets with donor restrictions		811,966	547,445
Total net assets		<u>18,057,446</u>	<u>16,786,188</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	\$	<u>20,052,993</u>	<u>19,008,853</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

CHRISTIAN OPPORTUNITY CENTER
Statements of Activities
For the Years Ended August 31, 2025 And 2024

	2025			2024		
	Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions	Net Assets With Donor Restrictions	Total	Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions	Net Assets With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenue, gains, and other support:						
Vocational	\$ 482,505	-	482,505	470,611	-	470,611
Residential	12,192,901	-	12,192,901	11,264,889	-	11,264,889
Contributions	440,298	265,000	705,298	223,412	-	223,412
Government grants	43,331	-	43,331	208,800	-	208,800
Investment income	359,818	415	360,233	372,771	396	373,167
Gain on investments	796,205	-	796,205	944,538	-	944,538
Gain (loss) on sale of assets	3,634	-	3,634	(9,058)	-	(9,058)
Net assets released from restrictions	894	(894)	-	12,982	(12,982)	-
Total revenue, gains, and other support	14,319,586	264,521	14,584,107	13,488,945	(12,586)	13,476,359
Expenses:						
Program services:						
Vocational	515,622	-	515,622	481,680	-	481,680
Residential	9,943,783	-	9,943,783	9,405,767	-	9,405,767
Foundation fund	307,427	-	307,427	312,793	-	312,793
Supporting services:						
General and administrative	2,520,339	-	2,520,339	2,287,670	-	2,287,670
Fundraising	25,678	-	25,678	17,642	-	17,642
Total expenses	13,312,849	-	13,312,849	12,505,552	-	12,505,552
Increase (decrease) in net assets	1,006,737	264,521	1,271,258	983,393	(12,586)	970,807
Net assets, beginning of year	16,238,743	547,445	16,786,188	15,255,350	560,031	15,815,381
Net assets end of year	\$ 17,245,480	811,966	18,057,446	16,238,743	547,445	16,786,188

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

CHRISTIAN OPPORTUNITY CENTER
Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended August 31, 2025

	Program Services				Supporting Services		
	Vocational	Residential	Foundation Fund	Total	General / Admin	Fundraising	Total
Staff salaries and wages	\$ 355,101	6,905,090	-	7,260,191	1,210,171	-	8,470,362
Group health and life insurance	74,238	1,084,692	-	1,158,930	201,744	-	1,360,674
Retirement plan	9,087	132,771	-	141,858	24,695	-	166,553
Other staff benefits	428	11,351	-	11,779	3,236	-	15,015
Payroll taxes	26,308	504,161	-	530,469	88,138	-	618,607
Workers compensation insurance	4,947	96,066	-	101,013	30,212	-	131,225
Audit and accounting	-	-	-	-	76,828	-	76,828
Attorney	-	-	-	-	10,783	-	10,783
Other therapy and consulting services	31	2,932	-	2,963	32,638	-	35,601
Office supplies	2,775	33,845	-	36,620	40,354	-	76,974
Computer services	336	1,368	-	1,704	233,448	-	235,152
Medical supplies	8	19,293	-	19,301	256	-	19,557
Recreation and activities	252	23,989	-	24,241	-	-	24,241
Food	8	106,975	-	106,983	1,421	-	108,404
Telephone	3,175	17,740	-	20,915	48,933	-	69,848
Facility and equipment rent	8,154	133,969	-	142,123	72,015	-	214,138
Building and grounds maintenance	5,384	164,561	-	169,945	70,162	-	240,107
Utilities	6,932	54,459	-	61,391	56,748	-	118,139
Insurance	2,500	36,848	-	39,348	57,350	-	96,698
Advertising and printing	36	2,986	-	3,022	47,081	-	50,103
Vehicle and travel expenses	9,591	191,307	-	200,898	47,924	-	248,822
Staff development and training	2,789	8,683	-	11,472	42,528	-	54,000
Dues and subscriptions	-	16	-	16	31,135	-	31,151
Furnishings expense	620	29,941	-	30,561	5,414	-	35,975
Miscellaneous	796	103,673	5,597	110,066	14,793	-	124,859
Bad debt expense	-	-	-	-	844	-	844
Depreciation	2,126	246,691	-	248,817	71,488	-	320,305
Interest	-	30,376	-	30,376	-	-	30,376
Staff enhancement	-	-	239,453	239,453	-	-	239,453
Special education	-	-	39,341	39,341	-	-	39,341
Spiritual nurture	-	-	14,345	14,345	-	-	14,345
Special events	-	-	8,691	8,691	-	25,678	34,369
	<u>\$ 515,622</u>	<u>9,943,783</u>	<u>307,427</u>	<u>10,766,832</u>	<u>2,520,339</u>	<u>25,678</u>	<u>13,312,849</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

CHRISTIAN OPPORTUNITY CENTER
Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended August 31, 2024

	Program Services				Supporting Services		
	Vocational	Residential	Foundation Fund	Total	General / Admin	Fundraising	Total
Staff salaries and wages	\$ 328,622	6,622,810	-	6,951,432	1,237,172	-	8,188,604
Group health and life insurance	69,138	897,322	-	966,460	214,761	-	1,181,221
Retirement plan	6,815	133,465	-	140,280	41,554	-	181,834
Other staff benefits	570	10,619	-	11,189	1,947	-	13,136
Payroll taxes	24,161	476,242	-	500,403	94,092	-	594,495
Workers compensation insurance	5,406	105,864	-	111,270	32,960	-	144,230
Audit and accounting	-	-	-	-	74,189	-	74,189
Attorney	-	-	-	-	9,172	-	9,172
Other therapy and consulting services	34	17,368	-	17,402	8,438	-	25,840
Office supplies	3,138	34,455	-	37,593	51,936	-	89,529
Computer services	112	1,290	-	1,402	85,832	-	87,234
Medical supplies	-	38,485	-	38,485	921	-	39,406
Recreation and activities	91	24,569	-	24,660	-	-	24,660
Food	2	107,296	-	107,298	1,315	-	108,613
Telephone	3,053	21,031	-	24,084	51,979	-	76,063
Facility and equipment rent	8,270	112,844	-	121,114	33,785	-	154,899
Building and grounds maintenance	5,937	152,409	-	158,346	52,575	-	210,921
Utilities	6,835	82,306	-	89,141	37,795	-	126,936
Insurance	2,330	39,675	-	42,005	57,130	-	99,135
Advertising and printing	10	3,047	-	3,057	57,644	-	60,701
Vehicle and travel expenses	11,360	173,644	-	185,004	45,534	-	230,538
Staff development and training	2,894	7,062	-	9,956	11,941	-	21,897
Dues and subscriptions	-	258	-	258	19,657	-	19,915
Furnishings expense	-	37,242	-	37,242	7,132	-	44,374
Miscellaneous	703	70,018	30,136	100,857	3,977	-	104,834
Bad debt expense	-	-	-	-	404	-	404
Depreciation	2,199	203,528	-	205,727	53,828	-	259,555
Interest	-	32,918	-	32,918	-	-	32,918
Staff enhancement	-	-	228,549	228,549	-	-	228,549
Special education	-	-	33,451	33,451	-	-	33,451
Spiritual nurture	-	-	16,543	16,543	-	-	16,543
Special events	-	-	4,114	4,114	-	17,642	21,756
	<u>\$ 481,680</u>	<u>9,405,767</u>	<u>312,793</u>	<u>10,200,240</u>	<u>2,287,670</u>	<u>17,642</u>	<u>12,505,552</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

CHRISTIAN OPPORTUNITY CENTER
Statements of Cash Flows
For the Years Ended August 31, 2025 And 2024

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ 1,271,258	970,807
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:		
Depreciation	320,305	259,555
Reduction in right-of-use assets - operating	209,311	155,576
Change in operating lease liability	27,083	8,279
(Gain) loss on sale of assets	(3,634)	9,058
(Gain) loss on investments	(796,205)	(944,538)
Reinvested investment income	(32,638)	(298,713)
(Increase) decrease in:		
Accounts receivable	(162,671)	83,809
Other receivables	(22,101)	32,702
Prepaid expenses	2,459	(10,958)
Increase (decrease) in:		
Accounts payable	56,226	(8,292)
Accrued payroll payable	54,226	52,868
Payroll taxes payable	4,143	3,882
Intermediate care facility taxes payable	(9,554)	(3,229)
Accrued retirement payable	(1,155)	(13,441)
Operating lease liability	(225,753)	(174,118)
Other accrued liabilities	(34,649)	(29,258)
Deferred compensation payable	-	(85,740)
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities	<u>656,651</u>	<u>8,249</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	271,399	4,700
Purchases of property and equipment	(301,861)	(1,592,359)
Proceeds from sale of investments	1,205,102	2,377,699
Purchase of investments	<u>(1,405,000)</u>	<u>(1,100,000)</u>
Net cash provided (used) by investing activities	<u>(230,360)</u>	<u>(309,960)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Principal payments on long term notes and bond payable	<u>(290,632)</u>	<u>(144,890)</u>
Net cash provided (used) by financing activities	<u>(290,632)</u>	<u>(144,890)</u>
Net increase (decrease) in cash	135,659	(446,601)
Cash, beginning of year	<u>908,776</u>	<u>1,355,377</u>
Cash, end of year	<u>\$ 1,044,435</u>	<u>908,776</u>
Supplementary disclosures:		
Cash paid during the year for interest	<u>\$ 30,376</u>	<u>32,918</u>
Noncash activity:		
Additions of right-of-use assets, operating	<u>\$ 192,947</u>	<u>202,926</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

CHRISTIAN OPPORTUNITY CENTER
Notes to Financial Statements
August 31, 2025 and 2024

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The summary of significant accounting policies of Christian Opportunity Center (the “Organization”) is presented to assist in understanding the Organization’s financial statements. The financial statements and notes are representations of the Organization’s management who is responsible for their integrity and objectivity. These accounting policies conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and have been consistently applied in the preparation of the financial statements.

Nature of Organization - The Organization is a not-for-profit organization incorporated in 1969 in the State of Iowa. It is organized to provide spiritual nurturing, education, training, and habilitation, and care of persons with disabilities. The Organization serves primarily persons with mental disabilities but also serves persons with other types of developmental disabilities as well as some persons with chronic mental illness. The Organization supports more than 250 persons with disabilities in a four-county area.

The Organization’s primary program revenues and expenses are classified as:

Vocational - Revenues and expenses incurred by locations and/or facilities for community employment programs and job training of persons with disabilities. Work contracts with area businesses provide various packaging, assembly, microfilming, and mail processing jobs as vocational services.

Residential - Revenues and expenses incurred by sheltered villages or small group homes integrated into the community for housing and residential training, including teaching of daily living skills, of persons with disabilities.

Foundation Fund - Revenues and expenses incurred by the Organization for staff enhancement, spiritual services, and special education.

Tax Status - The Organization is organized exclusively for charitable purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. As such, the Organization is exempt from Federal income taxes. The Organization has been classified as an organization that is not a private foundation under Section 509(a)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Organization qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction for donors.

The Organization is required to comply with Internal Revenue Service reporting requirements and files Form 990, *Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax*, each year. The Organization is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there currently are no audits for any periods in progress.

Basis of Accounting - The Organization’s policy is to prepare its financial statements on the accrual basis of accounting in compliance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Under the accrual method of accounting, revenues are recognized in the period when amounts are earned and when the amount and timing of the revenue can be reasonably estimated. Expenses are recognized in the period in which the corresponding liability is incurred.

Use of Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of income and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual results could differ from these estimates.

CHRISTIAN OPPORTUNITY CENTER
Notes to Financial Statements
August 31, 2025 and 2024

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Financial Statement Presentation - Net assets and revenues, expenses, and gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Association and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the organization. These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Organization's management and the board of directors.

Net assets with donor restrictions - Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions may be met by actions of the Organization and/or the passage of time. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature where the donor stipulates those resources be maintained in perpetuity.

Donor restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets are reclassified from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions in the Statement of Activities. All donor-restricted contributions where the funds are received, and the purpose of the restriction is accomplished in the same fiscal period are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions in the statement of activities.

Cash and Cash Equivalents - For purposes of reporting cash flows, in addition to unrestricted currency and demand deposits with banks or other financial institutions, the Organization considers highly liquid investments available for current use with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Accounts Receivable - Accounts receivable are reported at the estimated realizable amounts due from residents, third-party payers, and others for services rendered. The balance includes amounts for services rendered generally for the past two months. Accounts receivable net of an allowance for credit losses were \$1,225,436 and \$1,062,765 at August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

On a periodic basis, management evaluates its receivables and establishes an allowance for credit losses, based on a history of past write-offs, collections, and reasonable and supportable future forecasts. Management believes all accounts receivable are collectible at August 31, 2025 and 2024, and accordingly, no allowance for credit losses has been recorded.

Pledges Receivable - Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give that is, in substance, unconditional. Unconditional promises to give (pledges receivable) that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in subsequent years are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using risk-free interest rates applicable to the years in which the promises are received. Amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue on the statement of activities. All pledges receivable at August 31, 2025 and 2024 are expected to be collected within one year.

The Organization uses the allowance method to determine uncollectible pledges receivable. The allowance is based on prior collection history, types of contributions, and management analysis of specific pledges made. Management believes all pledges receivable are collectible at August 31, 2025 and 2024, and accordingly, no allowance for uncollectible pledges has been recorded.

CHRISTIAN OPPORTUNITY CENTER
Notes to Financial Statements
August 31, 2025 and 2024

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Investments - Investments in equity securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are reported at fair value in the statement of financial position with gains and losses included in the statement of activities. The fair values of marketable securities are generally determined based on quoted market prices or estimates of fair value provided by external investment managers. The amounts the Organization will ultimately realize could differ materially and significant fluctuations in fair values could occur from year to year.

Investments in certificates of deposit are recorded at historical cost-plus accrued interest income.

Property and Equipment - Property and equipment is reported at historical cost for purchased assets or estimated fair value at the date of gift for donated assets, less accumulated depreciation. Generally, property and equipment purchase in excess of \$5,000 are capitalized. The cost of major renewals or betterments that extend the useful life of an asset are also capitalized and depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Minor items and repairs are expensed in the year the cost is incurred.

When items of property or equipment are sold or retired, the related cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts, and any gain or loss is included in the statement of activities.

Depreciation of property is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

Buildings and improvements	40 years
Office equipment	4-20 years
Workshop equipment	2-20 years
CBE equipment	3-10 years
Residential furnishings	3-25 years
Non-residential furnishings	3-25 years
Transportation	3-10 years
Land improvements	5-25 years
Other assets	3-20 years

Investment Income - Income and gains or losses on investments are reported in the statement of activities as follows:

Increases in Net Assets with Donor Restrictions if the terms of the gift that gave rise to the investment or applicable law require income or gains to be added to the principal of a permanent endowment, or if the terms of the gift or applicable law impose restrictions on the use of the income.

Increases in Net Assets without Donor Restrictions in all other cases.

Interest earned on interest-bearing accounts is accounted for as income in the program group in which the cash was reported.

Advertising Costs - The Organization expenses non-direct response advertising as incurred. Advertising and related printing expense was \$50,103 and \$60,701 for the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

CHRISTIAN OPPORTUNITY CENTER
Notes to Financial Statements
August 31, 2025 and 2024

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Functional Allocation of Expenses - The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been reported on a functional basis in the statement of activities. The allocation of expenses was made first by direct allocation to program areas on the basis of supporting documentation. The remaining balances have been allocated among programs and supporting services on the basis of time records and estimates made by the Organization's management. Accordingly, certain costs, such as depreciation and interest, have been allocated among the programs and activities directly benefited.

Revenue Recognition - The Organization's revenue is derived from services provided to patients and the terms of agreement with their healthcare provider. Revenue is recognized based on the completion of care through individual performance obligations (units of service) for each patient based on transaction prices agreed-upon with Managed Care Organizations (MCOs). Revenue for each performance obligation is recognized upon completion of each unit of service (a unit of service does not exceed one day).

Additional revenue is derived from workshop contracts. Revenue is recognized based on the redemption of cans as well as the completion of the services through individual performance obligations under contracts with outside entities. Revenue for each performance obligation is recognized upon completion of each performance obligation.

Compensated Absences - The Organization pays accrued vacation hours to the extent of 120 hours maximum to employees meeting certain requirements upon termination of employment. The accrued benefits payable represents these accumulated hours at current rates of pay.

Donated Services - During the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, the value of contributed services meeting the requirements for recognition in the financial statements was not material and has not been recorded.

Leases - The Organization has several noncancellable operating leases for vehicles and equipment. The Organization determines if an arrangement is a lease, or contains a lease, at inception of a contract and when the terms of an existing arrangement are changed. Variable payments are included in the future lease payments when those variable payments depend on an index or a rate.

Right-of use (ROU) assets represent the Organization's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, and lease liabilities represent the Organization's obligation to make lease payments. Operating lease ROU assets and liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. The Organization uses the implicit rate when it is readily determinable. Since most of the Organization's leases do not provide an implicit rate, to determine the present value of lease payments, management uses the Organization's incremental borrowing rate based on the information available at lease commencement. Operating lease ROU assets also includes any lease payments made and excludes any lease incentives. The Organization recognizes operating lease expense for actual rent paid, generally plus or minus a straight-line adjustment for estimated rate increases, if applicable. The Organization's lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that we will exercise the option.

CHRISTIAN OPPORTUNITY CENTER

Notes to Financial Statements

August 31, 2025 and 2024

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Leases (continued) - The Organization has elected, for all asset classes, to not recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have an initial lease term of 12 months or less at lease commencement, and do not include an option to purchase the underlying asset that the Organization is reasonably certain to recognize. The Organization recognizes lease costs associated with short-term leases on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The Organization has elected for all assets classes to account for each separate lease component of a contract and its associated non-lease components as a single lease component.

New Accounting Pronouncement - On July 30, 2025 the FASB issued ASU 2025-05, *Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses for Accounts Receivable and Contract Assets*. The standard allows the Organization to elect a practical expedient to base the allowance for credit losses on current economic conditions at the balance sheet date. Additionally, the standard permits the Organization to make an accounting policy election to consider collections received after the balance sheet date but before the financial statements are available to be issued.

The Company early adopted ASU 2025-05 prospectively. As a result, the Company applied the practical expedient and elected the policy to include subsequent collections through November 3, 2025, which reduced complexity and improved the accuracy of the allowance estimate.

Date of Management's Review - Management has evaluated events through November 3, 2025, the date when the financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 2 - Availability and Liquidity

As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due.

The following represents Christian Opportunity Center's financial assets at August 31, 2025 and 2024:

Financial assets at year-end:	2025	2024
Cash	\$ 1,044,435	908,776
Accounts receivable	1,225,436	1,062,765
Deposits receivable	1,000	1,000
Accrued interest receivable	50,404	26,614
Investments	12,077,627	11,048,886
Pledges receivable	1,522	3,211
Total financial assets	14,400,424	13,051,252
Less amounts not available to be used within one year:		
Net assets with donor restrictions	811,966	547,445
Deposits receivable	1,000	1,000
	812,966	548,445
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures		
Over the next twelve months	\$ 13,587,458	12,502,807

CHRISTIAN OPPORTUNITY CENTER
Notes to Financial Statements
August 31, 2025 and 2024

Note 3 - Investments

Investments at August 31, 2025 and 2024 consist of the following:

		2025	2024
Certificates of deposit	\$	3,525,232	3,241,482
Mutual funds		8,540,218	7,771,129
Annuities		12,177	36,275
Total	\$	<u>12,077,627</u>	<u>11,048,886</u>

Investment income (loss) for the year ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 is as follows:

		2025	2024
Interest	\$	160,302	198,998
Dividends and capital gains		199,931	174,169
Gain (loss) on investments, net		569,628	944,538
Gain on redemption of life insurance policy		226,577	-
Total	\$	<u>1,156,438</u>	<u>1,317,705</u>

Note 4 - Fair Value Measurement

The fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described as follows:

- Level 1 Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical assets without restrictions or liabilities;
- Level 2 Quoted prices in markets that are not considered to be active or financial instruments for which all significant inputs are observable, either directly or indirectly;
- Level 3 Prices or valuations that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable.

Assets are classified in their entirety based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

The following table presents by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the assets at fair value as of August 31, 2025.

		Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Mutual funds	\$	<u>8,540,218</u>	<u>8,540,218</u>	-	-

The following table presents by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the assets at fair value as of August 31, 2024.

		Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Mutual funds	\$	<u>7,771,129</u>	<u>7,771,129</u>	-	-

CHRISTIAN OPPORTUNITY CENTER
Notes to Financial Statements
August 31, 2025 and 2024

Note 4 - Fair Value Measurement (Continued)

The Organization recognizes transfers of assets into and out of levels as of the date an event or change in circumstances causes the transfer. There were no transfers between levels in the year ended August 31, 2025 and 2024.

Note 5 - Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at net book values as of August 31, 2025 and 2024. The original cost, accumulated depreciation and resulting net book value, by asset group, are as follows for the year ended August 31, 2025:

Asset Group	Original Cost	Accumulated Depreciation	Net Book Value
Land	\$ 579,505	-	579,505
Buildings and improvements	10,889,058	6,532,152	4,356,906
Office equipment	1,100,773	1,100,773	-
Workshop equipment	218,878	218,878	-
CBE equipment	1,112	1,112	-
Residential furnishings	419,179	419,179	-
Non-residential furnishings	148,017	148,017	-
Transportation	942,926	660,963	281,963
Land improvements	362,151	289,707	72,444
Other assets	125,626	120,089	5,537
Total	\$ 14,787,225	9,490,870	5,296,355

Total depreciation expense for the year ended August 31, 2025 was \$320,305.

The original cost, accumulated depreciation and resulting net book value, by asset group, are as follows for the year ended August 31, 2024:

Asset Group	Original Cost	Accumulated Depreciation	Net Book Value
Land	\$ 579,505	-	579,505
Buildings and improvements	10,101,642	6,327,688	3,773,954
Office equipment	1,100,773	1,097,728	3,045
Workshop equipment	218,878	218,876	2
CBE equipment	1,112	1,112	-
Residential furnishings	419,179	419,179	-
Non-residential furnishings	148,017	148,017	-
Transportation	859,753	638,671	221,082
Land improvements	353,356	280,125	73,231
Other assets	125,626	119,944	5,682
Construction in progress	926,063	-	926,063
Total	\$ 14,833,904	9,251,340	5,582,564

Total depreciation expense for the year ended August 31, 2024 was \$259,555.

CHRISTIAN OPPORTUNITY CENTER
Notes to Financial Statements
August 31, 2025 and 2024

Note 6 - Retirement Plan

The Organization sponsors a defined contribution 401(k) profit sharing plan. Employees age 21 or older are eligible to participate after obtaining one year (1,000 or more hours) of service. Eligible participants may make elective deferrals from their payroll up to limits allowable by federal law. Participants are always 100 percent vested in their 401(k) elective deferral contributions.

The Organization may make a discretionary contribution each plan year. The Organization's contributions are accrued throughout the year. A one-time payment to the retirement account is made annually, subsequent to fiscal year end, upon approval of the contribution rate by the board of directors and the finalization of eligible wages. Contributions of 3 percent of eligible participant wages were approved by the board of directors and totaled \$166,553 and \$181,834 for the year ended August 31, 2025 and 2024.

Note 7 - Deferred Compensation

In December 2013, the Organization established an unfunded nonqualified deferred compensation plan for select management level employees. Under the plan, the Organization may declare an annual employer contribution up to legally prescribed maximums. Employer contributions represent an unsecured liability which must be funded at the time of distribution. In addition, participants may make contributions to the plan up to legally prescribed maximums. Through August 31, 2025, there have been no participant contributions.

At December 30 of each plan year, a participant's account will be credited with a 5 percent annual rate of return on the balance at that date. Upon separation of employment, a participant will receive a lump sum distribution unless a 10-year annuity option is selected.

There was no balance in the deferred compensation plan at August 31, 2025 and 2024.

Note 8 - Long-term Debt

Note payables as of August 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

Note payable to Marion County Bank was obtained in November 2015 to finance the purchase of real estate in Knoxville, Iowa. Terms of the note require monthly payments of \$1,507 including principal and interest at 4.125 percent per annum, with final maturity in November 2025. The note is secured by the property purchased with the note proceeds. The balance of the note payable to Marion County Bank was \$8,289 and \$24,331 at August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Note payable to Marion County Bank was obtained in July 2016 to finance the purchase of real estate in Johnston, Iowa. Terms of the note require monthly payments of \$1,507 including principal and interest at 4.125 percent per annum, with final maturity in July 2026. The note is secured by the property purchased with the note proceeds. The balance of the note payable to Marion County Bank was \$16,263 and \$33,297 at August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

CHRISTIAN OPPORTUNITY CENTER
Notes to Financial Statements
August 31, 2025 and 2024

Note 8 - Long-term Debt (Continued)

Note payable to Marion County Bank was obtained in June 2018 to finance the purchase of real estate in Oskaloosa, Iowa. Terms of the note require monthly payments of \$798 including principal and interest at 4.625 percent per annum, with final maturity in June 2038. The note is secured by the property purchased with the note proceeds. The balance of the note payable to Marion County Bank was \$92,640 and \$97,710 at August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Note payable to Marion County Bank was obtained in August 2019 to finance the purchase of real estate in Knoxville, Iowa. Terms of the note require monthly payments of \$709 including principal and interest at 4.125 percent per annum, with final maturity in August 2029. The note is secured by the property purchased with the note proceeds. The balance of the note payable to Marion County Bank was \$31,319 and \$38,376 at August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Note payable to Marion County Bank was obtained in December 2019 to finance the purchase of real estate in Clive, Iowa. Terms of the note require monthly payments of \$1,752 including principal and interest at 4.125 percent per annum, with final maturity in December 2029. The note is secured by the property purchased with the note proceeds. The balance of the note payable to Marion County Bank was \$82,130 and \$99,331 at August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Note payable to Marion County Bank was obtained in August 2020 to finance the purchase of real estate in Oskaloosa, Iowa. Terms of the note require monthly payments of \$1,377 including principal and interest at 4.125 percent per annum, with final maturity in August 2030. The note is secured by the property purchased with the note proceeds. The balance of the note payable to Marion County Bank was \$74,546 and \$87,695 at August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Note payable to Marion County Bank was obtained in March 2022 to finance the purchase of real estate in Urbandale, Iowa. Terms of the note require monthly payments of \$2,070 including principal and interest at 4.125 percent per annum, with final maturity in March 2032. The note is secured by the property purchased with the note proceeds. The balance of the note payable to Marion County Bank was \$-0- and \$161,500 at August 31, 2025 and 2024. During the year ended August 31, 2025, the property purchased with the note was sold, and the balance on the note was paid off August 31, 2025.

Bond payable as of August 31, 2025 and 2024 is as follows:

Development revenue bond issued by the Iowa Finance Authority who assigned its rights under a loan agreement to Marion County State Bank. Monthly payments of \$4,981, including interest at 1.90 percent per annum through February 28, 2025. On March 1, 2025, the interest rate was adjusted to 3.04 percent per annum with monthly payments of \$5,314. The bond matures February 1, 2030. The bond is secured by a mortgage on real property in Indianola and Pella, Iowa. The balance of the bond payable to Marion County Bank was \$268,243 and \$321,822 at August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

CHRISTIAN OPPORTUNITY CENTER
Notes to Financial Statements
August 31, 2025 and 2024

Note 8 - Long-term Debt (Continued)

Maturities of the notes and bond payable for the years following August 31, 2025 are as follows:

2026	\$	127,485
2027		106,742
2028		108,854
2029		112,800
2030		54,636
Thereafter		<u>62,913</u>
Total	\$	<u>573,430</u>

Interest expense for the year ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 was \$30,376 and \$32,918, respectively.

Note 9 - Overpayments

During the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, the Organization received \$153,046 and \$189,016, respectively, in overpayments from Managed Care Organizations. Management believes these amounts will be repaid within one year. These overpayments are classified as other accrued liabilities on the Statement of Financial Position.

Note 10 - Bequests

The Organization has made a concentrated effort to work with parents of persons supported in their estate planning. As a result, the Organization has knowledge of being included as a beneficiary in several wills. In addition, as a member of the Barnabas Foundation, which assists people in their estate planning, the Organization has knowledge of being included as a beneficiary in several wills. No amounts have been recorded for these bequests as they are considered “intentions” to give which are not legally enforceable. Amounts will be recorded when the Organization has received legal notice that the deceased’s will has been declared valid, and the bequest amount and estimated receipt date are known.

Management and various board members have had meetings with several benefactors who have stated their intention to make a donation. These donations have not been included in the financial statements as they do not meet the required criteria for recognition.

Note 11 - Operating Leases

The Organization has copier and vehicle leases under noncancelable operating lease agreements, with monthly payments ranging from \$174 to \$879 under maturities through July 2028. Certain leases provide for renewal options. Since the Organization is not reasonably certain to exercise the renewal option, the optional period is not included in determining the lease term, and associated payments under these renewal options are excluded from lease payments. In addition, the Organization has short term leases under month-to-month agreements with lessors. The Organization classifies these leases as operating leases.

Lease Cost	Classification	Year Ended August 31, 2025	Year Ended August 31, 2024
Operating lease cost	Facility and equipment rent	\$ 197,136	159,847

CHRISTIAN OPPORTUNITY CENTER
Notes to Financial Statements
August 31, 2025 and 2024

Note 11 - Operating Leases (Continued)

The following is a schedule by year of minimum lease payments required under the leases as of August 31, 2025:

<u>Year Ended August 31,</u>	
2026	\$ 185,978
2027	136,696
2028	18,118
2029	-
2030	-
Total lease payments	340,792
Less: Interest	28,533
Present value of lease liabilities	\$ 312,259

The following table presents the weighted average remaining lease term and discount rate as of August 31, 2025:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Weighted average remaining lease term (years)	1.91	2.39
Weighted average discount rate	9.00%	8.62%

Note 12 - Restrictions on Net Assets

At August 31, 2025 and 2024, net assets with donor restrictions were restricted for the following purposes:

Available for the purpose of:	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Supplemental needs	\$ 9,063	8,648
Endowment	668,880	536,380
Future operations	1,523	2,417
Capital expenditures	132,500	-
Net assets with donor restrictions	\$ 811,966	547,445

During the year ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses or by satisfying the purpose or time restrictions specified by the donors as follows:

Purpose restriction accomplished:	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Operations	\$ 894	12,982

Note 13 - Endowment Fund

The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) provides guidance on the net asset classification of donor-restricted endowment funds for a nonprofit organization that is subject to an enacted version of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act of 2006 (UPMIFA). FASB also requires additional disclosures about an organization's endowment funds (both donor-restricted endowment funds and board-designated endowment funds) whether an organization is subject to UPMIFA.

CHRISTIAN OPPORTUNITY CENTER
Notes to Financial Statements
August 31, 2025 and 2024

Note 13 - Endowment Fund (Continued)

The State of Iowa enacted UPMIFA effective July 1, 2008, the provisions of which apply to endowment funds existing on or established after that date.

The Organization's endowment consists of one donor-restricted fund. As required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Management has interpreted the UPMIFA as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment fund absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization classifies as net assets with donor restrictions (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.

In accordance with UPMIFA, the Organization considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: (1) the duration and preservation of the various funds, (2) the purposes of the donor-restricted endowment funds, (3) general economic conditions, (4) the possible effect of inflation and deflation, (5) the expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments, (6) other resources of the Organization, and (7) the Organization's investment policies.

As stated above, the Organization's endowment consists of one donor-restricted fund. The donor restrictions include the principal be invested in guaranteed investments that the Organization has interpreted to mean certificates of deposit. The Organization's spending policy for this endowment fund is a percentage of its average rate of all the Organization's certificates of deposit at the end of the year, which was 3.39 percent and 3.58 percent for August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund at August 31, 2025 is as follows:

	Net Assets without Donor Restrictions	Net Assets with Donor Restrictions	Total Endowment Net Assets
Donor-restricted endowment fund	\$ -	668,880	668,880

CHRISTIAN OPPORTUNITY CENTER
Notes to Financial Statements
August 31, 2025 and 2024

Note 13 - Endowment Fund (Continued)

Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended August 31, 2025 are as follows:

		Net Assets without Donor Restrictions	Net Assets with Donor Restrictions	Total Endowment Net Assets
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$	-	536,380	536,380
Donations		-	132,500	132,500
Investment income		-	18,184	18,184
Amounts appropriated for expenditure		-	(18,184)	(18,184)
Endowment net assets, end of year	\$	-	668,880	668,880

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund at August 31, 2024 is as follows:

		Net Assets without Donor Restrictions	Net Assets with Donor Restrictions	Total Endowment Net Assets
Donor-restricted endowment fund	\$	-	536,380	536,380

Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended August 31, 2024 are as follows:

		Net Assets without Donor Restrictions	Net Assets with Donor Restrictions	Total Endowment Net Assets
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$	-	536,380	536,380
Investment income		-	19,203	19,203
Amounts appropriated for expenditure		-	(19,203)	(19,203)
Endowment net assets, end of year	\$	-	536,380	536,380

Note 14 - Concentration of Credit Risk

Cash - The Organization maintains its cash in bank demand deposit accounts at multiple financial institutions. Frequently, the balances of these cash deposits have exceeded the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation's (FDIC) insured limit of \$250,000. The Organization has not experienced any losses in such accounts. It is the opinion of management that the solvency of the referenced financial institution is not of particular concern at this time.

CHRISTIAN OPPORTUNITY CENTER
Notes to Financial Statements
August 31, 2025 and 2024

Note 14 - Concentration of Credit Risk (Continued)

Accounts Receivable - In the normal course of operations, the Organization's revenue and receivables are primarily derived from third-party payors. Consequently, the Organization's ability to collect the amounts due may be affected by payment timelines and claim reviews by those payors. At August 31, 2025 and 2024, the largest two customers represented 80% and 95% of the total accounts receivable.

Major Customers - The Organization provides residential and vocational services on a monthly basis under agreements with state and county agencies in the State of Iowa, and private companies. Approximately 82% and 79% of residential and vocational revenue for the year ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, was generated from Habilitation Funding and HCBS Medicaid Funding. Management believes the concentration of credit risk is minimal due to the nature of the services and the relationship histories of these providers.

Note 15 - Subsequent Event

Subsequent to August 31, 2025, the Organization closed one of their group homes in preparation for an anticipated sale in the year ended August 31, 2026. The home was originally purchased for \$220,779. The home has not been sold as of November 3, 2025, the date when the financial statements were available to be issued.



FORGE

FINANCIAL & MANAGEMENT CONSULTING